MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 171

of the requirements of the trust. So much of section seventy-two, of chapter two, revised statutes, section fifty-four of chapter seventeen, revised statutes, and section fourteen, chapter twenty-one, revised statutes, as are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Permanent funds of state, how invested; exception. The state treasurer shall hereafter invest all permanent funds held in trust by the state in the legal obligations of the United States of America; the states of Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New York and Pennsylvania, and the bonds of the several counties, cities and towns in the several states above named, which are the direct legal obligation of said counties, cities and towns, or may deposit the same on time deposit in banks or trust companies organized under the laws of this state, and not otherwise; provided, however, that this requirement shall not extend to the fund arising from the lands reserved for public uses, which shall continue to be used for the purposes set forth in chapter three hundred and three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen as amended.

Approved April 4, 1923.
(This chapter is repealed by Chapter 222, P. L. 1923.)

Chapter 171.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Seventeen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Appropriation for Normal Schools and Madawaska Training School.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1919, c. 217; relating to appropriation for normal schools and Madawaska training school, amended. Chapter two hundred and seventeen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out after the word "of" in line six the words, "sixty thousand" and inserting therefor the words, 'seventy thousand,' and by striking out all of the section following the word "equipment" in lines nine and ten and substituting therefor the words, 'The amount provided for in this chapter shall be deducted from the state school fund,' so that the chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Increased appropriation for fiscal years 1923-4 and 1924-5; amount to be deducted from school fund. In order to provide for the need of more and better trained teachers for the schools of the state, the board of trustees of the state normal schools is hereby authorized to provide for upkeep, equipment and extensions of the several normal schools and the Madawaska Training School, for which purpose there shall be appropriated the sum of seventy thousand dollars for the fiscal year nine-

teen hundred and twenty-four, seventy thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and sixty thousand dollars annually thereafter, to be expended under the direction of the board of state normal school trustees, for extensions in buildings, repairs and equipment. The amount provided for in this chapter shall be deducted from the state school fund.'

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 172.

An Act to Regulate the Sale of Vinegar.

Be it enacied by the People of the State of Maine, as tollows:

- Sec. I. Sale of adulterated or misbranded vinegar prohibited. No person shall, within this state, manufacture, sell, distribute, transport, offer or expose for sale, distribution or transportation, any product known as vinegar which is adulterated or misbranded within the meaning of this act.
- Sec. 2. Definitions of vinegars. The terms "cider vinegar," "apple vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made exclusively from the expressed juice of clean whole apples, by alcoholic and subsequent acetous fermentations, the acidity, solids and ash of which have been derived exclusively from the apples from which it was fermented.

The term "sugar vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made by the alcoholic and subsequent acetous fermentations of solutions of sugar, syrup, molasses or refiner's syrup.

The term "malt vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made by the alcoholic and subsequent acetous fermentations of an infusion of barley malt.

The terms "wine vinegar" and "grape vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made by the alcoholic and subsequent acetous fermentations of the juice of grapes.

The term "glucose vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made by the alcoholic and subsequent acetous fermentations of solutions of corn sugar or glucose.

The terms "spirit vinegar," "distilled vinegar," "grain vinegar" shall be construed to mean the product made by the acetous fermentations of dilute distilled alcohol.

Sec. 3. Adulterations of vinegars defined. For the purpose of this act vinegar shall be deemed to be adulterated: